

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KELI'I AKINA, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS NA'I AUPUNI AND THE AKAMAI FOUNDATION'S
OPPOSITION TO APPLICANTS' MOTION FOR CIVIL CONTEMPT**

William Meheula
SULLIVAN MEHEULA LEE
A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIP
745 Fort Street, Suite 800
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
(808) 599-9555
meheula@smlhawaii.com

*Counsel for Respondents
Na'i Aupuni and
The Akamai Foundation*

David J. Minkin, *Counsel of Record*
Troy J.H. Andrade
MCCORRISTON MILLER MUKAI
MACKINNON LLP
Five Waterfront Plaza, 4th Floor
500 Ala Moana Boulevard
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
(808) 529-7300
minkin@m4law.com
andrade@m4law.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Na'i Aupuni*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Na'i Aupuni's Actions Fully Comply With the Order's Terms.....	5
II. Applicants Misstate the Standard in Arguing that Na'i Aupuni Violated the "Spirit" of the Order.	9
A. Applicants Misstate the Applicable Standard.	9
B. Na'i Aupuni's Termination of the Election Was a Reasoned Response Simply to Obviate Applicants' Challenge.	12
III. Applicants' Motion Seeks New Injunctive Relief Based on a New Theory that Is Without Legal Support and that Would, if Granted, Violate Respondents' First Amendment Rights.....	13
A. Applicants' Motion Seeks New Injunctive Relief Based on a New and Unsupported Theory	14
B. The New Injunctive Relief Applicants Seek Would Violate Respondents' First Amendment Rights.....	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Affordable Housing Dev. Corp. v. City of Fresno</i> , 433 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Ala. Nursing Home Ass’n. v. Harris</i> , 617 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1980)	7, 8
<i>Alberti v. Cruise</i> , 383 F.2d 268 (4th Cir. 1967)	7
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	15
<i>Ford v. Kammerer</i> , 450 F.2d 279 (3d Cir. 1971)	8, 10, 11
<i>Gilday v. Dubois</i> , 124 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Gunn v. Univ. Committee to End the War in Viet Nam</i> , 399 U.S. 383 (1970)	7, 9, 10
<i>H.K. Porter Co., Inc. v. Nat’l Friction Prods.</i> , 568 F.2d 24 (7th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Harris v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 47 F.3d 1342 (3d Cir. 1995)	9, 10
<i>Hornbeck Offshore Servs., L.L.C. v. Salazar</i> , 713 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2013)	6, 8, 9
<i>Inmates of the Allegheny County Jail v. Wecht</i> , 754 F.2d 120 (3d Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n Local 1291 v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967)	7, 9, 10
<i>John B. Stetson Co. v. Stephen L. Stetson Co.</i> , 128 F.2d 981 (2d Cir. 1942)	12
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974)	7

<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949)	11, 12
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	15
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 [2000].....	3
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	15, 16
<i>S. New England Tel. Co. v. Global NAPs Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974)	7, 10
<i>Sierra Club v. Callaway</i> , 499 F.2d 982 (5th Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Test Masters Educ. Servs. v. Robin Singh Educ. Servs.</i> , 799 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Travelhost, Inc. v. Blandford</i> , 68 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 1995)	6, 8
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 519 F.2d 1236 (5th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>United States v. Christie Indus., Inc.</i> , 465 F.2d 1002 (3d Cir. 1972)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 433 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Vicksburg v. Henson</i> , 231 U.S. 259 (1913)	11
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 542 U.S. 1305 (2004)	15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 65(d)	6, 7, 10
----------------------------------	----------

Other Authorities

S.B. 1520, 26th Leg., Reg. Session (2011)..... 13
